farming practices are allowed, provided all other legal requirements are met. This
allows farms to use therapeutants under veterinary supervision

• Benthic Monitoring now aligns with the Best Management Practices - Benthic. This
enables the use of eDNA as a monitoring tool which will provide a more cost effective
and efficient way to assess the capacity and function of the benthic community

• Removal of benthic / water quality monitoring requirements for fallowed farms

• Other reduced monitoring conditions (reefs, King Shag populations) due to there
being no evidence farms are having an impact in these areas.

   1. Additional feed discharge still needs to be in line with the environmental conditions of the consents. NZK already
operates many farms under consented levels to maintain consent/environmental compliance

21F Y 2 5  ( S E P T )  I N V E S T O R  P R E S E N T A T I O N

FY25 (SEPT)1 RECONCILIATION BETWEEN GAAP AND PRO-
FORMA FINANCIALS

22F Y 2 5  ( S E P T )  I N V E S T O R  P R E S E N T A T I O N

NZD 000s

Statutory Financial
Statements Depreciation Fair Value

Adjustments
Early FX Close-

outs

Pro-Forma
Operating Financial

Information

Revenue 117,719 117,719
Cost of goods sold (117,570) 4,618 21,286 (91,666)
Fair value gain / (loss) on biological transformation 10,088 (10,088) -
Gross Profit 10,237 4,618 11,198 - 26,053
Other operating income 981 (405) 576
Overheads

Selling and distribution expenses (10,717) 446 (10,271)
Corporate expenses (8,642) 826 (7,816)
Other expenses (1,458) (1,458)

Add: Depreciation 5,890 (5,890) -
EBITDA (3,709) - 11,198 (405) 7,084
Deduct Depreciation and amortisation (5,890) (5,890)
EBIT (9,599) - 11,198 (405) 1,194

Finance income 1,057 1,057
Finance costs (442) (442)
Net finance costs 615 - - - 615

Profit /(loss) before Tax (8,984) - 11,198 (405) 1,809
Income tax (expense) / credit 2,657 - (3,136) 113 (365)
Net Profit /(loss) for the Year (6,327) - 8,062 (292) 1,444

1 for the 8 months from 1 February 2025 to 30 September 2025

23F Y 2 5  ( S E P T )  I N V E S T O R  P R E S E N T A T I O N

FY25 (JAN) RECONCILIATION BETWEEN GAAP AND PRO-
FORMA FINANCIALS

NZD 000s

Statutory Financial
Statements Depreciation Fair Value

Adjustments
Early FX Close-

outs

Pro-Forma
Operating Financial

Information

Revenue 210,993 210,993
Cost of goods sold (193,039) 6,834 35,086 (151,119)
Fair value gain / (loss) on biological transformation 27,411 (27,411) -
Gross Profit 45,365 6,834 7,675 - 59,874
Other operating income 5,475 (4,330) 1,145
Overheads

Selling and distribution expenses (16,814) 152 (16,662)
Corporate expenses (13,796) 1,151 (12,645)
Other expenses (1,983) (1,983)

Add: Depreciation 8,137 (8,137) -
EBITDA 26,384 - 7,675 (4,330) 29,729
Deduct Depreciation and amortisation (8,137) (8,137)
EBIT 18,247 - 7,675 (4,330) 21,592

Finance income 1,466 1,466
Finance costs (619) (619)
Net finance costs 847 - - 847

Profit / (loss) before Tax 19,094 - 7,675 (4,330) 22,439
Income tax (expense) / credit (5,735) (2,149) 1,212 (6,672)
Net Profit / (loss) for the Year 13,359 - 5,526 (3,118) 15,767

APPENDIX – GLOSSARY OF TERMS
FY27 Financial results for the 12 months from 1 October 2026 to 30 September 2027

FY26 Financial results for the 12 months from 1 October 2025 to 30 September 2026

FY25 (SEPT) Financial results for the 8 months from 1 February 2025 to 30 September 2025

FY25 (JAN) Financial results for the 12 months from 1 February 2024 to 31 January 2025

FY24 Financial results for the 12 months from 1 February 2023 to 31 January 2024

FY23 Financial results for the 12 months from 1 February 2022 to 31 January 2023

FY22 Financial results for the 12 months from 1 February 2021 to 31 January 2022

[…]

fish have been included in our fair value calculation for the first time. To account
for the additional risk of farming these fish in an unknown environment (the open

ocean), a conservative harvest volume has been applied, informed by the most recent
mortality and growth data. Furthermore, the harvest sensitivity analysis below has
been updated to illustrate the potential volatility and downside risk associated with
Blue Endeavour harvest volumes relative to standard operations.

Climate risk impact on biological assets

The Group recognises that climate-related risks, such as warmer water temperatures,
can impact on the fair value of biological assets. Climate-related risks can impact on
fish health factors, such as increased mortality and lower than anticipated growth rates.
The Group notes that fish mortality is multi-factorial with the dominant correlation
currently occurring with prolonged elevated water temperature which increases stress
and reduces the fish’s resistance to bacteria and other pathogens. The Group consider
these risks when assessing the biomass measurement and fair value of biological assets
as at 30 September 2025.

Sep 2025 Jan 2025

Sensitivity analysis of biomass — effect on pre-tax fair value
gain on biological transformation $000 $000

Change in Sales Price1 +10% 22,561 20,935

Change in Sales Price1 -10% (22,561) (20,935)

Change in harvest volume2 +300MT 8,308 7,642

Change in harvest volume2 -300MT (8,308) (7,642)

Change in harvest volume2,3 -800MT (22,153) n/a

Change in Feed Price1 +10% (3,690) (2,804)

Change in Feed Price1 -10% 3,690 2,804

1 In respect of sales and feed pricing one of the key variables is FX for which the group has hedging in place
2 Harvest volume is measured at the Gilled and Gutted weight (G&G)
3 Harvest sensitivity includes impact of Blue Endeavour pilot uncertainty

108 New Zealand King Salmon ContentsAnnual Report FY25 (Sept)  —  Financial Statements

Freehold
land and
buildings

Plant,
equipment

and fittings
Vehicles and

sea vessels
Capital work

in progress Total
Cost $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

As at 1 February 2024 17,113 100,980 5,116 3,538 126,747

Additions -  -  -  10,177 10,177

Disposals (45) (512) (63) -  (620)